October 26, 2022

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE PALOMAR COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT & THE PALOMAR FACULTY FEDERATION

This Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") is entered by and between the PALOMAR COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT ("District") and the PALOMAR FACULTY FEDERATION ("PFF"), collectively "the parties" and is in relation to Appendix F: Extra Duty Stipend/Reassignment Salary Schedule.

The faculty Articulation Officer (AO) will be taking a sabbatical in Spring 2024. In preparation for that semester, the Faculty Senate has approved a plan for a temporary faculty Articulation Officer to be jointly appointed by the Faculty Senate/AO/VPI in Fall 2022, to shadow the current AO in Spring 2023 for 20% reassigned time, and to fill the position in Spring 2024 with 100% reassigned time. The Spring 2023 reassigned time will come from the AO 100% reassigned time, with the current AO taking 80% reassigned time for AO duties as he trains the Spring 2024 temporary AO. The remainder of the current AO's contract load in Spring 2023 will be filled by his duties as Curriculum Committee co-chair.

Dated: Oct 26, 2022	Joseph Sanchez (Oct 26, 2022 18:43 PDT)	
	Joseph Sanchez	
	Lead Negotiator, PCCD	
Dated: Oct 26, 2022	Solvo	
	Jenny Fererro	
	Lead Negotiator, PFF	
Dated: Oct 26, 2022	Barbara Baer (Oct 26, 2022 15:17 PDT)	
	Barbara Baer	
	Co-President, PFF	
Dated: Oct 26, 2022		
	Lawrence Hamilton Lawson	
	Co-President PFF	

PFFMOUtempAO

Final Audit Report 2022-10-27

Created: 2022-10-26

By: Maria Zapien Rangel (mzapienrangel@palomar.edu)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAwZcMUY30LLkNArHj_pnUb7yKpcU6GxAx

"PFFMOUtempAO" History

Document created by Maria Zapien Rangel (mzapienrangel@palomar.edu) 2022-10-26 - 10:13:44 PM GMT- IP address: 205.153.156.222

Document emailed to joseph.sanchez@bbklaw.com for signature 2022-10-26 - 10:14:52 PM GMT

Document emailed to Jennifer Fererro (jfererro@palomar.edu) for signature 2022-10-26 - 10:14:52 PM GMT

Document emailed to Barbara Baer (bbaer@palomar.edu) for signature 2022-10-26 - 10:14:52 PM GMT

Document emailed to Lawrence Lawson (llawson@palomar.edu) for signature 2022-10-26 - 10:14:52 PM GMT

Email viewed by Jennifer Fererro (jfererro@palomar.edu) 2022-10-26 - 10:16:29 PM GMT- IP address: 205.153.156.226

Document e-signed by Jennifer Fererro (jfererro@palomar.edu)

Signature Date: 2022-10-26 - 10:16:40 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 205.153.156.226

Email viewed by Barbara Baer (bbaer@palomar.edu)
2022-10-26 - 10:16:52 PM GMT- IP address: 205.153.156.226

Email viewed by Lawrence Lawson (llawson@palomar.edu) 2022-10-26 - 10:17:00 PM GMT- IP address: 205.153.156.226

Document e-signed by Lawrence Lawson (llawson@palomar.edu)
Signature Date: 2022-10-26 - 10:17:11 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 205.153.156.226

Document e-signed by Barbara Baer (bbaer@palomar.edu)

Signature Date: 2022-10-26 - 10:17:44 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 205.153.156.226



- Email viewed by joseph.sanchez@bbklaw.com 2022-10-27 1:42:02 AM GMT- IP address: 172.226.7.14
- Signer joseph.sanchez@bbklaw.com entered name at signing as Joseph Sanchez 2022-10-27 1:43:00 AM GMT- IP address: 76.167.123.190
- Document e-signed by Joseph Sanchez (joseph.sanchez@bbklaw.com)
 Signature Date: 2022-10-27 1:43:02 AM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 76.167.123.190
- Agreement completed. 2022-10-27 1:43:02 AM GMT



Powered by Adobe Acrobat Sign